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2370 *BENCH

2380 PRINT "

2390 BENCT1$=TIMES$

2400 WHILE BENCT1$=TIME$:WEND:BENCT1$=TIME$

2410 WHILE BENCT1$=TIME$:BENCP=BENCP+1:WEND:PRINT "
""BENCP

2420 BENC=BENCP/10:RETURN

WHILE
BENCT1$ TIMES
11 32 56 000 11 32 56 999

11 32 57 000

WHILE TIMES$
TIMES$

WHILE TIME$

19



1000 *W

1010 WHILE I<BENC*WAITP
1020 DUMMYS$=TIMES$
1030 I=1+1

1040 WEND

1050 RETURN

(http://www.toshiba.co.jp)

(http://www.matsushita.co.jp)

TC74HCTS541AP
2S5C1384

(http://lwww.mabuchi-moter.co.jp)
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KIROKUB7 .BAS

100 SCREEN 3,,1,1:SCRPAGE=0:CONSOLE ,,0,1:CLEAR:WIDTH 80,25
110 LMTARG=30:FILNAME$="moumovKki .dat"

120 INPUT " Imtarg=";LMTARG

130 INPUT " fi Iname$="";FILNAVES$

140 DIM MCURSOR(121):DIM RMLENG(1000):DIM RMARG(1000):DIM RMCARG(1000):DIM RMPP
(1000)

150 *MAIN

160 GOSUB *MCURSORMAKE

170 MOUSE 0:GOSUB *SHOKI

180 WHILE (INP(&HE9) OR &H7F)=&HFF AND RMSTEP<1000

190  MOUZ=MOUSE(2,1) :MOUX=MOUSE(0) :MOUY=MOUSE (1)

200  WHILE MOUX>619:MOUX=619:WEND:WHILE MOUY>379:MOUY=379:WEND

210  IF MOUZ<>MOUOZ THEN IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUY=MOUY : IMOUX=MOUX - IMOUY=MOUY
220 KYORI=(MOUX-MOUOX)~2+(MOUY-MOUQY)~2

230 IKYORI=(MOUX-IMOUX)"2+(MOUY-IMOUY)~2

240  IF IKYORI>400 AND MOUZ>=1 THEN IMOU=1:GOSUB *ITBLMOUP ELSE IMOU=0
250 REM 1f mouz=0 and mouoz=1 then jmou=1:jmoux=0jmoux:jmouy=0jmouy
260 GOSUB *DISP

270  IF JMOU=1 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE

280  IF MOUZ=0 AND MOUOZ=1 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE2

290 IF MOUZ=1 AND MOUOZ=0 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE3

300  AMOUX=MOUX:AMOUY=MOUY

310  MOUO2X=MOUOX:MOUO2Y=MOUQY :MOUOX=MOUX :MOUOY=MOUY : MOUOZ=MOUZ

320  OIMOU=IMOU:0IMOUX=IMOUX:OIMOUY=IMOUY :0IMOU=JIMOU : 0IMOUX=JIMOUX : 0IMOUY=JIMOUY
330 IF JMOU=1 THEN JMOUX=IMOUX:JIMOUY=IMOUY :IMOU=0

340  IF IMOU=1 THEN IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUY=MOUY

350 WEND

360 GOSUB *FILWRITE

370 SCREEN 3,,0,1:END

380 *MCURSORMAKE

390 CLS 3

400 LINE(0,0)-(14,0),7:LINE(0,0)-(0,14),7:LINE(0,0)-(20,20)

410 GET@(0,0)-(20,20),MCURSOR:CLS 3

420 RETURN

430 *SHOKI

440 CLS 3:PUT@(MOUO2X,MOUO2Y),MCURSOR,XOR:SCREEN ,,0:CLS 3:PUT@(MOUOX,MOUQY),MC
URSOR, XOR:SCREEN , ,1

450 MOUSE 0: IMOUOX=MOUX: IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUOY=MOUY : IMOUY=MOUY

460 RETURN

470 *DISP

480 PUT@(MOUO2X,MOU02Y) ,MCURSOR,XOR

490 IF MOUZ>=1 THEN LINE(MOUX,MOUY)-(MOUOX,MOUQY),7

500 IF MOUOZ>=1 THEN LINE(MOUOX,MOUOY)-(MOUO2X,MOUO2Y),7

510 IF IMOU=1 THEN LINE(MOUX,MOUY)-(IMOUX, IMOUY),2

520 IF OIMOU=1 THEN LINE(MOUOX,MOUQY)-(OIMOUX,0IMOUY),?2

530 IF JMOU=1 THEN LINE(IMOUX, IMOUY)-(JIMOUX,JMOUY),4

540 IF 0JMOU=1 THEN LINE(OIMOUX,OIMOUY)-(0JIMOUX,0JMOUY),4

550 IF MOUZ<1 AND MOUOZ>=1 THEN LINE(IMOUX, IMOUY)-(0JIMOUX,0IMOUY),4

560 IF MOUOZ<1 AND MOUOZ2>=1 THEN LINE(OIMOUX,O0IMOUY)-(02JIMOUX,02JMOUY),4
570 GOSUB *ATANP:LOCATE 0,0:PRINT ATANPP;KYORI; IMI;RMSTEP

580 IF RMSTEP>0 THEN LOCATE 0,1:PRINT RMLENG(RMSTEP-1);RMARG(RMSTEP-1);RMCARG(R
MSTEP-1)

590 PUT@(MOUX,MOUY),MCURSOR, XOR

600 LOCATE 0,22:PRINT USING "@=### " ";MOUSE(0);" ";mMouz;"
";MoUZ2
610 LOCATE 0,23:PRINT USING "@=### " ";MOUSE(1);"FPS";FPSP

620 IF SCRPAGE=0 THEN SCREEN ,,0,17:SCRPAGE=1 ELSE SCREEN ,,1,1:SCRPAGE=0



KIROKUB7 .BAS

630 IF TIME$<>OLDTIME$ THEN OLDTIME$=TIMES$: FPSP=FPSC:FPSC=0 ELSE FPSC=FPSC+1
640 MOU0Z2=MOUOZ : 02JMOUX=0JMOUX :02IMOUY=0JMOUY

650 RETURN

660 *ATANP

670 IF ATANY<>0 THEN ATANP1=ATANX/ATANY ELSE ATANP1=32000

680 ATANPP=ATN(ATANP1)*180/3.14: IF ATANY<O THEN ATANPP=ATANPP+90 ELSE ATANPP=AT
ANPP-90

690 RETURN

700 *ITBLMOUP

710 ATANX=(MOUX-IMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY- IMOUY)

720 GOSUB *ATANP: IMI=ABS(ATANPP-OATANPP)

730 IF IMI>180 THEN IMI=(180-ABS(ATANPP))+(180-ABS(OATANPP))

740 IF IMI>=LMTARG THEN JMOU=1:OATANPP=ATANPP ELSE JMOU=0

750 RETURN

760 *RECMOUSE

770 ATANX=(MOUX-JMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY-JMOUY)

780 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) : RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
790 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (R
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

800 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR((MOUX-JMOUX)~2+(MOUY-JMOUY)~2)) :RMPP (RMSTEP)=1

810 RMOATANPP=ATANPP:RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1

820 RETURN

830 *RECMOUSE2

840 ATANX=(IMOUX-0JMOUX) : ATANY=( IMOUY-0JMOUY)

850 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) : RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
860 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (RN
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

870 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR((1MOUX-0JIMOUX)"2+( IMOUY-0IMOUY)~2)) :RMPP (RMSTEP)=1
880 RMOATANPP=ATANPP :RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1:RMMOUX=MOUX - RMMOUY=1MOUY

890 RETURN

900 *RECMOUSE3

910 ATANX=(MOUX-RMMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY-RMMOUY)

920 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) :RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
930 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (RN
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

940 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR( (MOUX-RMMOUX)~2+(MOUY-RMMOUY)~2)) : RMPP(RMSTEP)=0
950 RMOATANPP=ATANPP:RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1

960 RETURN

970 *FILWRITE

980 OPEN FILNAME$ FOR OUTPUT AS #1

990 FOR 1=0 TO RMSTEP-1:WRITE #1,RMLENG(I),RMCARG(1),RMPP(1):NEXT

1000 WRITE #1,9999,9999,9999

1010 CLOSE #1

1020 RETURN



SEIGYO17.BAS

2000
2010
2020
2030
2040
2050
2060
2070
2080
2090

SCREEN 3,,0,1:CONSOLE ,,0,1:CLEAR:WIDTH 80,20:CLS 3

MSP=12:PSP=15:MSTP=30:MENP=15:MLNP=1:DRSC=3:drsl=2:drsr=2
LMTARG=30:FILNAME$="moumovki .dat"

INPUT ™ "-NLARG

INPUT ™ "-READFIL$

DIM RMLENG(1000):DIM RMARG(1000):DIM RMCARG(1000):DIM RMPP(1000)

“MAIN

PRINT " "

OPEN READFIL$ FOR INPUT AS #1

1=0:WHILE RMLENG(J)<>9999: INPUT #1,RMLENG(1),RMCARG(1),RMPP(1):1=1+1:J=I-

1:RSTEP=RSTEP+1:WEND

2100
2110
2120
2130
2140
2150
2160
2170
2180
2190
2200
2210
2220
2230
2240
2250

2260
2270
2280
2290

STEP)

2300

CLOSE #1

FOR 1=0 TO J-1:PRINT RMLENG(I),RMCARG(1),RMPP(1):NEXT

REM WHILE INP(&HE9)<>&HBF:wend

PRINT " "
WLPX=0:WLPY=0:WLPOX=0:WLPOY=0: OMPARG=0

I=0:WHILE 1<(RSTEP-1)

MPARG=MPARG+RMCARG(1)/180*3.14
WLPX=WLPX+RMLENG( 1)*COS(MPARG) zWLPY=WLPY-RMLENG( 1)*SIN(MPARG)
PRINT I;WLPX;WLPY;RMLENG(1) ;MPARG;COS(MPARG) ; SIN(MPARG) ; RMPP(1)
IF RMPP(1)=1 THEN LINE(WLPX,WLPY)-(WLPOX,WLPOY),4
WLPOX=WLPX : WLPOY=WLPY : OMPARG=MPARG

I=1+1

WEND

REM WHILE INP(&HE9)<>&HBF:wend

GOSUB *BENCH:OUT 64,64

IF (INP(66) AND 4)<>0 THEN PRINT ™

WHILE (INP(66) AND 4)<>0:WEND:OUT 64,128

PRINT " "

DOSTEP=1:WHILE DOSTEP<(RSTEP-1)

PRINT " "':DOSTEP; " "';RMLENG(DOSTEP) ;" s RMCARG(DO
;" ";RMPP(DOSTEP)

IF NOTNP=1 and dostep>2 THEN RMCARGP=RMCARG(DOSTEP-1)+RMCARG(DOSTEP) ELSE

RMCARGP=RMCARG(DOSTEP)

2310
1
2320

IF ABS(RMCARGP)>LMTARG and dostep>1 THEN NOTNP=0:GOSUB *DOTURN ELSE NOTNP=
IF RMPP(DOSTEP)=1 AND ORMPP=0 THEN PRINT ™ ":0UT 64,32:WAITP=PSP:GO

SUB *W:ORMPP=1

2330
2340
2350
2360
2370
2380
2390
2400
2410
2420
2430
2440
2450
2460
2470
2480
2490
2500

LENP=RMLENG(DOSTEP) :GOSUB *ZENSIN

DOSTEP=DOSTEP+1:WEND:0UT 64,64

PRINT " "
WHILE (INP(66) AND 4)<>4:WEND:OUT 64,128:END

*BENCH

PRINT " "

BENCT1$=TIMES

WHILE BENCT1$=TIME$:WEND:BENCT1$=TIMES

WHILE BENCT1$=T IME$:BENCP=BENCP+1:WEND:PRINT " "'sBENCP
BENC=BENCP/10:RETURN

*DOTURN

IF ORMPP=1 THEN PRINT " ":0UT 64,16:WAITP=PSP:GOSUB *W:ORMPP=0
TRNP=ABS (RMCARGP)

IF RMCARG(DOSTEP)>0 THEN GOSUB *TURNLEFT ELSE GOSUB *TURNRIGHT

RETURN

*ZENSIN

PRINT " ";LENP

OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W



SEIGYO17.BAS

2510
2520
2530
2540
2550
2560
2570
2580
2590
2600
2610
2620
2630
2640
2650
2660
2670
2680
2690
2700
2710
2720
2730
2740
2750
2760
2770

OUT 64,1:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,4:WAITP=NMSP+4:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,5:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W
WAITP=(DRSC/10)*LENP*MLNP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

RETURN

*TURNLEFT

PRINT " s TRNP

IF TRNS>45 THEN TRNS=1.22 ELSE TRNS=1
OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,2:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,4:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,6:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W
WAITP=(DRS1/10)*(TRNP-15)*TRNS:GOSUB *W
OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

RETURN

*TURNRIGHT

PRINT " s TRNP

IF TRNS>45 THEN TRNS=1.22 ELSE TRNS=1
OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,1:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,8:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

OUT 64,9:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W
WAITP=(DRSr/10)*(TRNP+8-15)*TRNS:GOSUB *W
OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

RETURN

Wz 1=0:WHILE 1<BENC*WAITP: I=1+1:WEND:RETURN



tougoul.bas

100 SCREEN 3,,1,1:SCRPAGE=0:CONSOLE ,,0,1:CLEAR:WIDTH 80,25

110 LMTARG=30

140 DIM MCURSOR(121):DIM RMLENG(1000):DIM RMARG(1000):DIM RMCARG(1000):DIM RMPP
(1000)

150 *MAIN

160 GOSUB *MCURSORMAKE

170 MOUSE 0:GOSUB *SHOKI

180 WHILE (INP(&HE9) OR &H7F)=&HFF AND RMSTEP<1000

190  MOUZ=MOUSE(2,1) :MOUX=MOUSE(0) :MOUY=MOUSE (1)

200  WHILE MOUX>619:MOUX=619:WEND:WHILE MOUY>379:MOUY=379:WEND

210  IF MOUZ<>MOUOZ THEN IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUY=MOUY : IMOUX=MOUX - IMOUY=MOUY

220 KYORI=(MOUX-MOUOX)~2+(MOUY-MOUQY)~2

230 IKYORI=(MOUX-IMOUX)"2+(MOUY-IMOUY)~2

240  IF IKYORI>400 AND MOUZ>=1 THEN IMOU=1:GOSUB *ITBLMOUP ELSE IMOU=0
250 REM 1f mouz=0 and mouoz=1 then jmou=1:jmoux=0jmoux:jmouy=0jmouy

260 GOSUB *DISP

270  IF JMOU=1 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE

280  IF MOUZ=0 AND MOUOZ=1 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE2

290 IF MOUZ=1 AND MOUOZ=0 THEN GOSUB *RECMOUSE3

300  AMOUX=MOUX:AMOUY=MOUY

310  MOUO2X=MOUOX:MOUO2Y=MOUQY :MOUOX=MOUX :MOUOY=MOUY : MOUOZ=MOUZ

320  OIMOU=IMOU:0IMOUX=IMOUX:OIMOUY=IMOUY :0IMOU=JIMOU : 0IMOUX=JIMOUX : 0IMOUY=JIMOUY
330 IF JMOU=1 THEN JMOUX=IMOUX:JIMOUY=IMOUY :IMOU=0

340  IF IMOU=1 THEN IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUY=MOUY

350 WEND

370 SCREEN 3,,0,1:CLEAR:WIDTH 80,20:CLS 3:GOSUB *SEIGYOBU:END

380 *MCURSORMAKE

390 CLS 3

400 LINE(0,0)-(14,0),7:LINE(0,0)-(0,14),7:LINE(0,0)-(20,20)

410 GET@(0,0)-(20,20),MCURSOR:CLS 3

420 RETURN

430 *SHOKI

440 CLS 3:PUT@(MOUO2X,MOUO2Y),MCURSOR,XOR:SCREEN ,,0:CLS 3:PUT@(MOUOX,MOUQY),MC
URSOR, XOR:SCREEN , ,1

450 MOUSE 0: IMOUOX=MOUX: IMOUX=MOUX: IMOUOY=MOUY : IMOUY=MOUY

460 RETURN

470 *DISP

480 PUT@(MOUO2X,MOUO2Y) ,MCURSOR, XOR

490 IF MOUZ>=1 THEN LINE(MOUX,MOUY)-(MOUOX,MOUQY),7

500 IF MOUOZ>=1 THEN LINE(MOUOX,MOUOY)-(MOUO2X,MOUO2Y),7

510 IF IMOU=1 THEN LINE(MOUX,MOUY)-(IMOUX, IMOUY),2

520 IF OIMOU=1 THEN LINE(MOUOX,MOUQY)-(OIMOUX,0IMOUY),?2

530 IF JMOU=1 THEN LINE(IMOUX, IMOUY)-(JIMOUX,JMOUY),4

540 IF 0JMOU=1 THEN LINE(OIMOUX,OIMOUY)-(0JIMOUX,0JMOUY),4

550 IF MOUZ<1 AND MOUOZ>=1 THEN LINE(IMOUX, IMOUY)-(0JIMOUX,0IMOUY),4

560 IF MOUOZ<1 AND MOUOZ2>=1 THEN LINE(OIMOUX,O0IMOUY)-(02JIMOUX,02JMOUY),4
570 GOSUB *ATANP:LOCATE 0,0:PRINT ATANPP;KYORI; IMI;RMSTEP

580 IF RMSTEP>0 THEN LOCATE 0,1:PRINT RMLENG(RMSTEP-1);RMARG(RMSTEP-1);RMCARG(R
MSTEP-1)

590 PUT@(MOUX,MOUY),MCURSOR, XOR

600 LOCATE 0,22:PRINT USING "@=### " ";MOUSE(0);" ";mMouz;"
";MoUZ2
610 LOCATE 0,23:PRINT USING "@=### " ";MOUSE(1);"FPS";FPSP

620 IF SCRPAGE=0 THEN SCREEN ,,0,17:SCRPAGE=1 ELSE SCREEN ,,1,1:SCRPAGE=0
630 IF TIME$<>OLDTIMES THEN OLDTIME$=TIME$:FPSP=FPSC:FPSC=0 ELSE FPSC=FPSC+1
640 MOUOZ2=MOUOZ :02IMOUX=0JIMOUX : 02IMOUY=0JIMOUY

650 RETURN



tougoul.bas

660 *ATANP

670 IF ATANY<>0 THEN ATANP1=ATANX/ATANY ELSE ATANP1=32000

680 ATANPP=ATN(ATANP1)*180/3.14: IF ATANY<O THEN ATANPP=ATANPP+90 ELSE ATANPP=AT
ANPP-90

690 RETURN

700 *ITBLMOUP

710 ATANX=(MOUX-IMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY- IMOUY)

720 GOSUB *ATANP: IMI=ABS(ATANPP-OATANPP)

730 IF IMI>180 THEN IMI=(180-ABS(ATANPP))+(180-ABS(OATANPP))

740 IF IMI>=LMTARG THEN JMOU=1:OATANPP=ATANPP ELSE JMOU=0

750 RETURN

760 *RECMOUSE

770 ATANX=(MOUX-JMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY-JMOUY)

780 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) : RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
790 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (R
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

800 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR((MOUX-JMOUX)~2+(MOUY-JMOUY)~2)) :RMPP (RMSTEP)=1

810 RMOATANPP=ATANPP:RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1

820 RETURN

830 *RECMOUSE2

840 ATANX=(IMOUX-0JMOUX) : ATANY=( IMOUY-0JMOUY)

850 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) : RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
860 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (RN
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

870 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR((1MOUX-0JIMOUX)"2+( IMOUY-0IMOUY)~2)) :RMPP (RMSTEP)=1
880 RMOATANPP=ATANPP :RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1:RMMOUX=MOUX - RMMOUY=1MOUY

890 RETURN

900 *RECMOUSE3

910 ATANX=(MOUX-RMMOUX) : ATANY=(MOUY-RMMOUY)

920 GOSUB *ATANP:RMARG(RMSTEP)=INT(ATANPP) :RMCARG(RMSTEP)=INT (ATANPP-RMOATANPP)
930 IF ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP))>180 THEN RMCARG(RMSTEP)=RMCARG(RMSTEP)+360*RMCARG (RN
STEP)/ABS(RMCARG(RMSTEP) ) *(-1)

940 RMLENG(RMSTEP)=INT(SQR( (MOUX-RMMOUX)~2+(MOUY-RMMOUY)~2)) : RMPP(RMSTEP)=0
950 RMOATANPP=ATANPP:RMSTEP=RMSTEP+1

960 RETURN

2000 *SEIGYOBU

2010 MSP=12:PSP=15:MSTP=30:MENP=15:MLNP=1:DRSC=3:drsl=2:drsr=2

2020 NLARG=30

2110 FOR 1=0 TO J-1:PRINT RMLENG(I),RMCARG(1),RMPP(1):NEXT

2120 REM WHILE INP(&HE9)<>&HBF:wend

2130 PRINT " "

2140 WLPX=0:WLPY=0:WLPOX=0:WLPOY=0:OMPARG=0

2150 1=0:WHILE 1<(RSTEP-1)

2160 MPARG=MPARG+RMCARG(1)/180*3.14

2170 WLPX=WLPX+RMLENG(1)*COS(MPARG) : WLPY=WLPY-RMLENG(1)*SIN(MPARG)

2180 PRINT I;WLPX;WLPY;RMLENG(I);MPARG;COS(MPARG) ; SIN(MPARG) ;RMPP(1)

2190 IF RMPP(1)=1 THEN LINE(WLPX,WLPY)-(WLPOX,WLPOY),4

2200 WLPOX=WLPX :WLPOY=WLPY : OMPARG=MPARG

2210 1=1+1

2220 WEND

2230 REM WHILE INP(&HE9)<>&HBF:wend

2240 GOSUB *BENCH:OUT 64,64

2250 IF (INP(66) AND 4)<>0 THEN PRINT "

2260 WHILE (INP(66) AND 4)<>0:WEND:OUT 64,128
2270 PRINT " "
2280 DOSTEP=1:WHILE DOSTEP<(RSTEP-1)
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2290 PRINT " "';DOSTEP; " "';RMLENG(DOSTEP) ;" s RMCARG(DO
STEP);"  ";RMPP(DOSTEP)

2300 IF NOTNP=1 and dostep>2 THEN RMCARGP=RMCARG(DOSTEP-1)+RMCARG(DOSTEP) ELSE
RMCARGP=RMCARG(DOSTEP)

2310 IF ABS(RMCARGP)>LMTARG and dostep>1 THEN NOTNP=0:GOSUB *DOTURN ELSE NOTNP=
1

2320 IF RMPP(DOSTEP)=1 AND ORMPP=0 THEN PRINT " ":0UT 64,32:WAITP=PSP:GO
SUB *W:ORMPP=1

2330 LENP=RMLENG(DOSTEP):GOSUB *ZENSIN

2340 DOSTEP=DOSTEP+1:WEND:OUT 64,64

2350 PRINT " "

2360 WHILE (INP(66) AND 4)<>4:WEND:OUT 64,128:RETURN

2370 *BENCH

2380 PRINT " "

2390 BENCT1$=TIMES

2400 WHILE BENCT1$=TIMES:WEND:BENCT1$=TIMES

2410 WHILE BENCT1$=TIMES:BENCP=BENCP+1:WEND:PRINT " "'sBENCP
2420 BENC=BENCP/10:RETURN

2430 *DOTURN

2440 IF ORMPP=1 THEN PRINT " ":0UT 64,16:WAITP=PSP:GOSUB *W:ORMPP=0
2450 TRNP=ABS(RMCARGP)

2460 IF RMCARG(DOSTEP)>0 THEN GOSUB *TURNLEFT ELSE GOSUB *TURNRIGHT

2470 RETURN

2480 *ZENSIN

2490 PRINT " ";LENP

2500 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W

2530 OUT 64,5:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

2540 WAITP=(DRSC/10)*LENP*MLNP:GOSUB *W

2550 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

2560 RETURN

2570 *TURNLEFT

2580 PRINT " s TRNP

2590 IF TRNS>45 THEN TRNS=1.22 ELSE TRNS=1

2600 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W

2630 OUT 64,6:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

2640 WAITP=(DRS1/10)*(TRNP-15)*TRNS:GOSUB *W

2650 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

2660 RETURN

2670 *TURNRIGHT

2680 PRINT " s TRNP

2690 IF TRNS>45 THEN TRNS=1.22 ELSE TRNS=1

2700 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MSTP:GOSUB *W

2730 OUT 64,9:WAITP=MSP:GOSUB *W

2740 WAITP=(DRSr/10)*(TRNP+8-15)*TRNS:GOSUB *W

2750 OUT 64,128:WAITP=MENP:GOSUB *W

2760 RETURN

2770 *W:1=0:WHILE I1<BENC*WAITP:DUMM$=TIMES: I=1+1:WEND:RETURN
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i FA-130RA .o

ooooooooooo Typical Applications / Toys and Models
e[l ® Motorized Toy
e100OO ® Motorized Plastic Model
VOLTAGE NO LOAD AT MAXIMUM EFFICIENCY STALL
MODEL OPERATING NOMINAL SPEED |CURRENT| SPEED |CURRENT TORQUE OUTPUT TORQUE CURRENT|

RANGE r/min A r/min A g-cm mN'm w g-cm mN:m A

1.5V CONSTANT [ 9100 | 0.20 | 7000 | 0.66 6.0 059 | 043 26 255 | 220
3V CONSTANT | 16400 | 0.23 | 13200 | 0.95 85 083 | 115 44 431 | 392
15V CONSTANT | 6200 | 0.15 | 4500 | 0.41 48 047 | 022 18 176 | 112
3V CONSTANT | 12300 | 0.15 | 9700 | 0.56 75 0.74 | 0.75 36 353 | 210
FA-130RA-14150( 1.5~4.5 | 3V CONSTANT | 8300 | 0.11 | 6800 | 0.25 4.0 039 | 0.28 23 225 | 090

FA-130RA-2270 | 1.5~3.0

FA-130RA-18100| 1.5~3.0

UNIT: MILLIMETERS

38.0
DIRECTION OF ROTATION
o le 17 23 \77“\ 8.5 <
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& e
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WEIGHT: 17g (APPROX)
FA-130RA-2270 ----1.5V —3.0V \ FA-130RA-18100 ----1.5V —3.0V
no o N nt 1 N
75 | 75| 30,000 75| 3| 15000
50 | 50| 20,000 [ 50| 2| 10,000 N
297
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5 a a TORQUE g g a TORQUE
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w ) 2 w (&) 0
@ PIFE—T—tinEH (&) MABUCHI MOTOR €O, LTD.
oo Headquarters

430 Matsuhidai, Matsudo-shi, Chiba-ken, 270-2280 Japan

0270-2280 000OOODODODOO43000
Tel: +81-47-384-9520 Fax: +81-47-385-2026 (Sales Dept.)

Tel:047-384-9520 Fax:047-385-20261 00 0 0
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Panasonic

2SC1383, 2SC1384

UAUNPNIEZFvILTL—FFH

BERKENEE, K1 7H
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5.840.2 4.9+0.2
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25C1383, 2SC1384
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kS X4A 25C1383, 2S5C1384
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TOSHIBA TC74HCT540,541AP/AF
RZCMOST o #J/LEH A ~Ud> /UL vy

TC74HCT540AP, TC74HCT540AF, TC74HCT541AP, TC74HCT541AF

OCTAL BUS BUFFER
TC74HCT540AP/AF INVERTED, 3 -STATE OUTPUTS
TC74HCT541AP/AF NON - INVERTING, 3 -STATE OUTPUTS

TC74HCT540A/T541A1%, ¥V 2 ¥ % — b CMOSHH % i v
72 EHCMOS 8¥ v FEA Y N ANy 7 7 TT, CMOSO ik
Tdh B HEE)) T, LSTTLIZVLHs 2 mddiifis T X &
To AJJETTLLY XNV TT DT, TTLL NV DN 22 A ] g
T P (DIP20-P-300-2.54A)
S DICESHEIEAY DNy 7 7 THED2RD A4 7 — T )L B8 :1.30g (IE%)
55 (Gl G2)Ic& ), avitua—rEniEd,
TCT7T4HCT540A 3 JHEH ) 4 4 7. TCT4AHCT541A3 IF iz H
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H? LRI B LY ZEA Y E— 5 v ZREITT 1
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T, TRTOANITIEHEBIED S XF 2 hilT 5729 HE 0229 (1F%)
Iy YA A - FafdimEnTtwi ¥,
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(R £
o EGHTPE cooveeereeessennannetsinnisnrannneaens toa =10ns (TYP.) (Ve =5V) INPUTS OUTPUTS
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TOSHIBA TC74HCT540,541AP/AF
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TOSHIBA TC74HCT540,541AP/AF
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TOSHIBA TC74HCT540,541AP/AF
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